

Notice

Sidewalks of South Water Street, Main Street and Secor Road – Ossining Gas Works MGP Site

Remediation Project - Soil Boring and Monitoring Well Installation

Tuesday, October 23, 2018

As part of the manufactured gas plant (MGP) remediation program, Con Edison will be installing two to four soil borings and one to two groundwater monitoring wells in the area described above in order to further delineate the extent of coal tar contaminants beneath the ground.

This area is located near the site of the former Ossining MGP, which operated during 1850s – 1940s. Prior investigations at the site show limited MGP impacts beneath the ground within the DPW property and commuter parking lot. Work procedures approved by the NYSDEC and the New York State Department of Health, including a community air monitoring plan, will be put in place, and there is not expected to be any health impact to the local community.

We will be working from October 23 thru October 30, 2018 in the

Sidewalks of South Water Street, Main Street and Secor Road

Weekdays 8am-5pm

Community Impacts:

- Potential periodic odor and noise
- Fenced off work areas surrounding well and boring locations
- Workers wearing protective gear
- Partial street and sidewalk closure

We apologize for any inconvenience this work may cause.

For more information or to receive updates on this project, please visit conedison.com/mgp or contact Westchester Regional & Community Affairs at 1-877-602-6633, or e-mail us at WALSHB@coned.com.

For site-related environmental questions, please contact:

Matt Hubicki
Project Manager

NYSDEC 625 Broadway Albany, NY 12233 (518) 402-9605

matthew.hubicki@dec.ny.gov

For site-related health questions, please

contact:

Tony Perretta Project Manager NYSDOH

ESP Corning Tower, Rm 1787

Albany, NY 12237 (518) 402-7860

BEEI@health.ny.gov

